

Jeff.Taylor

From: Janet Dirksen <Janet.Dirksen@swsc.org>
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 1:21 PM
To: Teresa Ostlie; Jeff.Taylor
Subject: RE: 2903-01 ORTONVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Seclusion Room Registration Updated - Inactive

I inactivated the previous registration and then put in a new registration so we could indicate the seclusion room number is C119A.

Janet


-----Original Message-----

From: noreply@state.mn.us [mailto:noreply@state.mn.us]
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 1:18 PM
To: Janet Dirksen <Janet.Dirksen@swsc.org>; Teresa Ostlie <Teresa.Ostlie@swsc.org>; ross.oden@state.mn.us
Subject: 2903-01 ORTONVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Seclusion Room Registration Updated - Inactive

The registration information for a seclusion room was changed. At this time, the room is "Inactive".

If further assistance is needed, please contact Ross Oden at ross.oden@state.mn.us or 651.582.8450 for further assistance.

Registrant: Janet Marie Dirksen
Date: Wed Sep 28 13:17:30 CDT 2016
District: 2903-01 ORTONVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Building: Ortonville Public Schools
Room: C119
Seclusion Room Status: Inactive

Insp. No.:	Followup: 1	State Fire Marshal Division Minnesota Department of Public Safety 444 Cedar St., Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145	
File No.:	ED-62-1		
Orig. Insp. Date:	04/04/2016		
Previous Insp. Date:	04/04/2016		
Insp. Date:	07/12/2016		
Insp. Time:	1.00		
Travel:	1.50		
Inspector:	Kastella, Kurt W.		

Order

Property: **Ortonville Public School**
 Building:
 Section:
 Address: **200 Trojan Drive**
Ortonville, MN 56278
 Contact: Contact Name/Phone: **Mark Muenchow (Maintenance Supervisor)** **320-305-1987**
 Contact E-mail: mark.muenchow@ortonville.k12.mn.us
 Property Phone: **320-839-6181**

Owner: **Ortonville Public School**
200 Trojan Drive
Ortonville, MN 56278-0247
 Contact: Contact Name/Phone: **Jeff Taylor (Superintendent)**
 Contact E-mail: jeff.taylor@ortonville.k12.mn.us
 Owner Phone:

Item #	Ref #	Code	Section	Days to Correct	Violation	Remarks	Corrected/Days to Correct
1	942		1008.1.10	0	Discontinue special locking arrangements until they meet the requirements of MSFC Section 1003.3.1.8.5.	When installing the lock on the door, document or show that the lock releases upon fire alarm and / or sprinkler activation	Corrected/ Days to Correct
2	941		1008.1.10	10	Provide special locking arrangements in accordance with MSFC -OR- remove such unapproved locking arrangements from doors.	Ensure the lock when released by fire alarm activations needs to be reset manually at the door	Corrected (Evidence provided 8-22-2016)
3	820		605.6	60	Provide approved junction boxes for electrical connections in accordance with the State Electrical Code and install covers for all open junction boxes.	Cover the open electrical boxes in the ceiling or install the fixtures and cover the open clock box just outside the room	Corrected
4	846		801.1.1	60	Provide documentation that newly installed interior finishes are in accordance with the Building Code. (Includes floors, walls and ceilings) -OR- remove.	Document that any foam padding installed on the walls in the new seclusion/time out/sensory room meets the requirements of the Minnesota State Building Code when tested in accordance with NFPA 286 (see Remarks) or FM 4880, UL 1040, or UL 1715 listed	Corrected
5	912		907.3.2.2	90	Provide smoke detection in the following rooms or areas that have over 10 occupants and that the egress is through an intervening room.	Install additional smoke detection that are on the fire alarm system in the room that this room opens into (Two detectors)	Corrected
6	872		901.1	90	In buildings protected by automatic sprinklers or automatic fire detectors, suspended or removable ceiling tiles shall be maintained in place to prevent the delay in sprinkler or detector activation.	Complete the HVAC installation or seal the holes in the ceiling	Corrected

Item #	Ref #	Code	Section	Days to Correct	Violation	Remarks	Corrected/Days to Correct
Follow-up Inspection Remarks:							
Final Follow-up to orders issued for a new time out room. The room meets the requirements of the Minnesota State Fire Code 2007							
Initial Inspection Remarks:							
Inspection of a proposed secured/ time out room. The room has not been completed at this time and does not lock. Wall padding							
Previous Follow-up Inspection Remarks:							
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Appears to meet minimum requirements. Date: 8-22-2016							
Owner/Representative:				Mark Muenchow (Maintenance)			
Inspector:				Kurt Kastella (Deputy State Fire Marshal) 651-769-7775			

A variance procedure is available. Please contact the inspector named for further assistance with this or any other matter.